The Board of Directors of HOCHDORF Holding Ltd approved the consolidated half-year financial statements 2021 for publi-
cation on 13.08.2021.

AdjusAdjustment of the vtment of the valualuaation principles equity/hybrid bondtion principles equity/hybrid bond
There was a change in the accounting principle for the valuation of the hybrid bond in equity as at 31.12.2020, which we
explained in detail in the Notes to the 2020 Consolidated Financial Statements of the HOCHDORF Group on page 55
under Principles of consolidation. The amount for the interest obligation for the period from the conversion of the
mandatory convertible bond to the first call date in 2023 of TCHF 8,848 was retroactively reclassified to equity as of
01.01.2019 in the financial statements 31.12.2020. As at 30.06.2020, there was no longer a liability from the hybrid bond.

The comparative period for the balance sheet 30.06.2021 is based on the balance sheet as at 31.12.2020 already adjusted in
the 2020 annual financial statements and does not require any further adjustment. For the income statement, the effects
on the previous year’s values are as follows (in TCHF):

Income statement
30.06.2020
as reported Adjustment

30.06.2020
restated

Financial result –4,309 62 –4,247

Taxes –1,053 –8 –1,061

Net prNet profitofit –4,050–4,050 5454 –3,996–3,996

Attributable to:

Parent company shareholders –3,912 54 –3,858

Minority interests –138 0 –138

CurrCurrency convency converersion rsion raates in CHFtes in CHF
The following exchange rates were used for both the consolidated half-year financial statements and the individual financial
statements.

Income statement average exchange rates Rates on the balance-sheet date

January to June 2021 January to June 2020 30.06.2021 31.12.2020

EUR 1 1.094 1.072 1.096 1.081

USD 1 0.909 0.935 0.924 0.883

UYU 1 0.020 0.022 0.021 0.021

Stand 13.08.2021

Half-year financial statements | 01

Financial statement of HOCHDORF Group

18HOCHDORF Interim Report 2021Financial statement of HOCHDORF Group